## CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, FULLERTON

Academic Senate

ASD 22-64

Date: May 5, 2022

## Resolution in Commendation of Senator Irene Matz

Whereas Senator Irene Matz has contributed to the Titan experience through leadership in the classroom, her department, her college, the Senate, and the entire CSU System for 40 years, and

**Whereas** Senator Matz's dedication and passion for our students, her colleagues, and the mission and calling of higher education is unmatched as shown through her willingness to volunteer for important but often thankless tasks, and

Whereas while some people are known to add a little class to any gathering, Senator Matz goes well beyond and adds a lot of class to everything she does, and

Whereas Senator Matz is currently contributing to every campus in the system by her work as Chair of the important Faculty Affairs Committee at the Academic Senate of the CSU earning the admiration of all who work with her, and

**Whereas** Senator Matz has actively sought to support and elevate women in academic leadership through her work with the ACE Women's Network, and

**Whereas** Senator Matz is first faculty member present on campus every day and by example encourages all of us to be just as prepared finished with our homework, and

Whereas due to unavoidable calendar conflicts, Senator Matz will be in Long Beach for the last plenary session of the Academic Senate of the CSU during our Marathon meeting meaning that this is her last Senate meeting with us, be it

**Resolved** that the Academic Senate of CSU Fullerton give the warmest thanks possible to our friend and colleague Senator Irene Matz for her work, dedication, and infectious optimism that appeals to our better angels, and be it further

**Resolved** that Senator Matz will always be welcome back for a warm Senate cookie and coffee with friends anytime, and be it further

**Resolved** that Senator Matz be made aware at this very moment and forever, how much we love her and will miss her on the Senate.